

No. 21-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ of Mandamus And Petition
For Writ of Prohibition To The United States District
Court For the Western District of Wisconsin

**BRIEF OF *BLOC* RESPONDENTS IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDAMUS AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF
PROHIBITION FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

Douglas M. Poland
Jeffrey A. Mandell
Rachel E. Snyder
Rick A. Manthe
Carly Gerads
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave.
Ste. 900
Madison, WI 53701

Mel Barnes
LAW FORWARD, INC.
P.O. Box 326
Madison, WI 53703

Paul M. Smith
Counsel of Record
Mark P. Gaber
Christopher D. Lamar
Simone Leeper
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW
Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
psmith@campaignlegal.org

Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
55 W. Monroe St.
Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

Counsel for BLOC Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Wisconsin’s Districts Are Malapportioned.	1
B. Wisconsin Voters and Organizations Seek Relief From the Malapportioned Districts.	2
C. The Federal Court Proceedings.	3
D. The State Court Proceedings.	4
E. Proceedings in this Court.....	5
F. The District Court Stay.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Petition Is Not Ripe.	7
II. Petitioner is Not Entitled to Either Extraordinary Writ.....	8
A. Granting the Writ Will Defeat, Rather than Aid, this Court’s Jurisdiction.....	9
B. Petitioner Has Several Alternative Avenues for Relief and <i>Grove</i> Does Not Require the District Court to Dismiss the Case.....	10

C. The Propriety of a Writ is Not Clear or Indisputable.....16

D. The Court Should Deny the Petition.....21

E. The Court Should Also Deny the Writ of Prohibition.....23

ADDENDUM

Addendum A Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....Addendum 1

Addendum B Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin (October 6, 2021).....Addendum 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	20
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	1, 17
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970).....	9
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 16, 18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	9
<i>Ex parte Collins</i> , 277 U.S. 565 (1928).....	9
<i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , 143 U.S. 472 (1892).....	24
<i>Ex parte Fassett</i> , 142 U.S. 479 (1892).....	24
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	3, 6, 12, 15
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7
<i>In re Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921).....	24

<i>In re Michael C. Turzai</i> , 138 S. Ct. 670 (2018).....	22
<i>Mallard v. United States District Court for Southern District of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	9
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 17, 18
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Association</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	11, 23
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	23
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	14
<i>Sims v. Frink</i> , 208 F. Supp. 431 (M.D. Ala. 1962)	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	16
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	7, 20
<i>Weinstein v. Schwartz</i> , 422 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	6, 8, 11, 16, 21
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1651	6
Wis. Stat. § 5.05(1)	13
Wis. Stat. § 10.01(2)(a).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(f).....	4, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(4)	9

Sup. Ct. R. 20.1..... 6, 11

Other Authorities

*Digital Extra: Gov. Tony Evers Discusses Covid-19
Vaccine for Kids*, WISN 5:29-54 (Oct. 10, 2021),
[https://www.wisn.com/article/web-extra-evers-
discusses-vaccine-for-kids/37917099#](https://www.wisn.com/article/web-extra-evers-discusses-vaccine-for-kids/37917099#)..... 18

S. J. Res. 63, 105th S., Reg. Sess. (2021 Wis.),
available at
[https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/proposal
text/2021/REG/SJR63](https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/proposal-text/2021/REG/SJR63) 18, 21
